
 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  September 13, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of an Initial Study and Mitigated 

Negative Declaration, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality 
Act, and a Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural District 
Permit to construct a split-rail fence adjacent to a public coastal access 
easement and two accessory structures for an agricultural operation to 
grow Monterey Cypress trees, and install a water tank and power panel for 
a water well on the subject property.  The project is located on an 
undeveloped parcel in the unincorporated Pescadero area of San Mateo 
County.  The project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2016-00106 (Burke) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a 4-ft. tall split-rail wood fence, approximately 
476 feet long, along the northern boundary of the property, two (2) accessory structures 
(72 sq. ft. and 120 sq. ft.) on the eastern side of the property for an agricultural 
operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees, and a water tank and power panel for a 
water well on the subject parcel.  The fence will be along the Arnold Miller Trail, an 
easement dedicated for public coastal access located on the adjacent property 
immediately to the north.  Three (3) 12-inch by 18-inch “no trespass/stay on path” signs 
will be permanently attached to the proposed fence.  The two sheds will be used to 
store tools and supplies for the agricultural operation which will involve incubating and 
propagating Monterey Cypress trees from seeds and seedlings.  The proposed 2,500 to 
4,000 gallon water tank will be located approximately 120 feet from the eastern 
boundary line of the property.  The proposed power panel for the water well will be 
attached to the existing well house located approximately 30 feet from the eastern 
boundary line.  A power line will be installed underground for the power panel.  No 
vegetation removal or grading is proposed.  The project is located within the Cabrillo 
Highway State Scenic Corridor. 
 



 

2 

Pursuant to Section 6328.4 of the County Zoning Regulations, a Coastal Development 
Permit is required for the construction of the fence and two accessory structures, and 
the installation of the water tank and power panel for one of the water wells on the 
subject parcel.  A Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Permit is not required for the two 
accessory structures, water tank, and power panel as they are considered non-
residential development accessory to a proposed agricultural use.  However, a PAD 
Permit is required for shoreline access trails.  Since the purpose of the proposed fence 
is to delineate the Arnold Miller Trail, a shoreline access trail, a PAD Permit is required 
for the fence. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission adopt the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative 
Declaration and approve the Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural 
District Permit, County File Number PLN 2016-00106, by making the required findings 
and conditions of approval as listed in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The 3.71 acre parcel is bounded by Cabrillo Highway to the east, the Pacific Ocean to 
the west, private property with an existing residence to the north, and a parcel 
designated as Open Space to the south.  The parcel is on a broad-flat marine terrace 
with coastal bluffs along the western edge.  A small beach is located at the 
northwesterly corner and is accessible by a moderate sloped path.  The Arnold Miller 
Trail, a public coastal access easement on the adjacent parcel, runs along the northern 
boundary of the subject parcel.  The parcel is accessible from Cabrillo Highway 
through an existing road along the eastern boundary line.  A fence runs approximately 
2 to 5 feet west of the eastern boundary line starting from the entrance of Arnold Miller 
Trail to the southeastern corner of the property.  Several mature Monterey Cypress 
trees are located between Cabrillo Highway and the access road.  There are also 
several mature Monterey Cypress trees on both sides of the fence along the eastern 
boundary line of the subject parcel.  Three wells are located at the southeastern corner 
of the parcel.  One of the wells, approximately 25 feet from the front property line, is 
located within a well house.  A well access easement is located at the southeast corner 
of the parcel for shared use between the subject parcel and the adjacent parcel 
immediately north. 
 
There are several structures on the eastern half of the property including two sheds, 
a portable toilet, two ground level decks, a screening wall, tables, benches, and other 
miscellaneous structures used for private camping on the premises.  The approval of 
this project will be conditional upon the removal of these structures as indicated in 
Attachment A of this report. 
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The construction of a new boundary fence and two accessory structures and the 
installation of a water tank and power panel for a water well on the subject parcel, as 
proposed and conditioned, comply with the applicable policies and standards of the 
General Plan, Local Coastal Program, and Zoning Regulations.  The project complies 
with the General Plan Policies regarding Historical and Archaeological Resources, Rural 
Land Use, and Vegetative, Water, Fish, and Wildlife Resources.  The project also 
complies with the Local Coastal Program Policies regarding Locating and Planning New 
Development, Agriculture, Sensitive Habitats, Visual Resources, and Shoreline Access.  
As conditioned, the proposed project includes mitigation measures to ensure protection 
of sensitive habitats, coastal resources, and scenic quality and public viewpoints within 
the Cabrillo Highway State Scenic Corridor.  The proposed project complies with all 
applicable Zoning Regulations including setbacks, height, and Substantive Criteria for 
the Issuance of a PAD Permit. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  September 13, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration, 

pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, and a Coastal 
Development Permit and Planned Agricultural District Permit, pursuant to 
Sections 6328.4 and 6355 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, 
to construct a split-rail fence along the northern boundary of the property 
adjacent to a public coastal access easement and two (2) accessory 
structures for an agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees, 
and to install a water tank and power panel for a water well on the subject 
property.  The project is located on an undeveloped parcel in the 
unincorporated Pescadero area of San Mateo County.  The project is 
appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2016-00106 (Burke) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a 4-ft. tall split-rail wood fence, approximately 
476 feet long, along the northern boundary of the subject property, two (2) accessory 
structures (72 sq. ft. and 120 sq. ft.) on the eastern side of the property for an 
agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees, and a water tank and power 
panel for a water well on the subject parcel.  The fence will be along the Arnold Miller 
Trail, an easement dedicated for public coastal access located on the adjacent property 
immediately to the north.  Three (3) 12-inch by 18-inch “No Trespassing on Private 
Property.  Stay on Public Access Path” signs will be permanently attached to the 
proposed fence at the following locations:  one sign 20 feet from the start of the fence at 
the northeast section of the property and two signs on each side of the lockable chain 
gate approximately 396 feet west from the start of the fence.  Two 8-ft. tall, 72 sq. ft. and 
120 sq. ft. existing accessory structures are proposed to be legalized.  The accessory 
structures that are currently on the subject parcel are used to store tools and supplies 
for recreational and maintenance activities.  The accessory structures are proposed to 
be relocated approximately 20 feet west to comply with the front yard setback required 
by the PAD Zoning District.  The accessory structures will be used to store supplies and 
tools for the proposed agricultural operation involving the incubation and propagation of 
Monterey Cypress trees from seeds and seedlings.  The objective of the agricultural 
operation is to successfully acclimate Monterey Cypress trees to coastal environmental 
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conditions so that they may be transplanted to the Northern California coastal zone 
area.  The trees will primarily be planted in pots and grow up to 8 to 10 feet before being 
transplanted.  A portable above-ground drip system is proposed to minimize site 
disturbance and to allow for custom watering of the plant stock.  The proposed 2,500 to 
4,000 gallon water tank will be located approximately 120 feet from the eastern 
boundary line of the property.  The proposed power panel for the water well will be 
attached to the existing well house located approximately 25 feet from the eastern 
boundary line.  A power line will be installed underground for the power panel.  Both the 
water tank and power panel to electrify the water well will be used for the agricultural 
operation.  No vegetation removal or grading is proposed.  The project is located within 
the Cabrillo Highway State Scenic Corridor. 
 
Pursuant to Section 6328.4 of the County Zoning Regulations, a Coastal Development 
Permit (CDP) is required for the construction of the fence and two accessory structures, 
and the installation of the water tank and power panel for one of the water wells on the 
subject parcel.  A Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Permit is not required for the two 
accessory structures, water tank, and power panel as they are considered non-
residential development accessory to an agricultural use.  However, a PAD Permit is 
required for shoreline access trails.  Since the proposed fence will be used to establish 
a physical boundary line between the subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail, a 
shoreline access trail, a PAD Permit is required for the fence. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission adopt the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative 
Declaration and approve the Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural 
District Permit, County File Number PLN 2016-00106, by making the required findings 
and conditions of approval as listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Carmelisa Morales, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1873 
 
Applicant:  Kerry Burke 
 
Owner:  PDG, Inc. 
 
Location:  Undeveloped Parcel, Cabrillo Highway, Pescadero 
 
APN:  086-211-030 
 
Parcel Size:  3.71 acres 
 
Parcel Legality:  The subject parcel was created as part of a four (4) parcel minor 
subdivision recorded in 1963 (Planning Case No. X6E 2561). 
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Existing Zoning:  PAD/CD (Planned Agricultural District/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Agriculture Rural 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Unincorporated Pescadero 
 
Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped 
 
Water Supply:  The Planning Commission approved a Use Permit (Case File No. UP 
80-30) on January 23, 1981 and an Architectural Review and CDP (Case File Nos. AR 
80-11 and CDP 81-20) on September 10, 1981 for a new single-family residence and 
accessory buildings.  The CDP was conditionally approved to require the applicant to 
verify that there is an adequate water source on-site to the satisfaction of the County 
Environmental Health Division.  Three water wells were drilled and constructed on the 
subject parcel in 1988.  Two of the wells were certified in 1983 and 1993 by the County 
Environmental Health Division for domestic use.  However, the associated building 
permit for the proposed residence was never submitted and so there is no residential 
use on the parcel at this time.  A well easement agreement between the subject parcel 
and the adjacent parcel immediately north was recorded on September 19, 1998 for 
shared access and use of the well approximately 75 feet from the southeast corner of 
the subject parcel. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  There is no sewer service or septic system currently associated 
with this property.  However, there is a portable toilet facility on-site that will require 
removal until proper documentation is submitted to the Planning Department verifying 
that the proposed toilet facilities (both fixed and portable toilet facilities) comply with 
Section 3457 (Field Sanitation) of the Title 8 California Code of Regulations.  The 
proposed toilet facilities are also subject to review and approval by the County 
Environmental Health Division.  These requirements are included as Condition of 
Approval No. 7 in Attachment A. 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (Area of Minimal Flooding) and Zone V (Coastal Area with 1% or 
Greater Chance of Flooding and Additional Hazard Associated with Storm Waves), 
Map page 06081C0435E, effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were 
published on September 14, 2016 for the original project proposal to construct a fence 
(see Attachment K).  After the project proposal was revised to include two accessory 
structures, a water tank, and power panel, the applicant submitted a letter from the 
project biologist (WRA Environmental Consultants) stating that the revised project 
proposal is not expected to have any additional impacts (see Attachment M).  Staff 
determined that the changes in project scope did not meet the criteria of CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15073.5, requiring recirculation of the Initial Study (IS)/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (MND). 
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Setting:  The 3.71-acre parcel is located 0.55 miles south of the intersection of Bean 
Hollow Road and State Highway 1 (Cabrillo Highway) and 0.7 miles south of the 
entrance of Bean Hollow State Beach.  The parcel is bounded by Cabrillo Highway to 
the east, the Pacific Ocean to the west, private property with an existing residence to 
the north, and a parcel designated as Open Space to the south.  The parcel is on a 
broad-flat marine terrace with coastal bluffs along the western edge.  A small beach is 
located at the northwesterly corner and is accessible by a moderately sloped path.  The 
Arnold Miller Trail is a public coastal access easement that runs along the northern 
boundary of the subject parcel.  The easement is completely on the adjacent property 
immediately north. 
 
The parcel is accessible from Cabrillo Highway through an existing road along the 
eastern boundary line.  The access road is also used by adjacent properties and to 
access the Arnold Miller Trail.  A fence runs approximately 2 to 5 feet west of the 
eastern boundary line starting from the entrance of the Arnold Miller Trail to the 
southeastern corner of the property.  Several mature Monterey Cypress trees are 
located between Cabrillo Highway and the access road.  There are also several mature 
Monterey Cypress trees on both sides of the fence along the eastern boundary line of 
the subject parcel. 
 
Three wells are located at the southeastern corner of the parcel.  One of the wells, 
approximately 25 feet from the front property line, is located within a well house.  A well 
access easement is located approximately 75 feet from the southeast corner of the 
parcel for shared use between the subject parcel and the adjacent parcel immediately 
north.  There are several structures on the eastern half of the property including two 
sheds, a portable toilet, two ground level decks, a screening wall, tables, benches, and 
other miscellaneous structures used for private camping on the premises.  The approval 
of this project will be conditional upon the removal of these structures as indicated in 
Attachment A of this report. 
 
History:  In February 2003, the project parcel was the subject of two State Coastal Act 
violations, V-2-03-03 and V-2-13-004, pursued by the California Coastal Commission 
(CCC).  The violations involved the unpermitted construction of an unauthorized 6-ft. tall 
barbed wire fence and signs that impeded the public’s ability to access the existing 
Arnold Miller Trail and bluff area.  The fence was in violation of San Mateo County’s 
Local Coastal Program (LCP) (associated County Violation Case No. VIO 2003-0023).  
In response to the violation cases, the previous owners of the subject property and 
adjacent property filed an action against the CCC and County.  The lawsuit was 
resolved in favor of the CCC and County, and the unauthorized fence and signs were 
removed, thus resolving both violations. 
 
In addition, the judgment in the lawsuit required the previous owners to submit an 
application for a CDP within 60 days of entry of judgment for construction of a maximum 
4-ft. tall split-rail wood fence as described in this current project proposal. 
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A CDP application for the split-rail fence as outlined was submitted to the County of San 
Mateo on March 29, 2006.  The application was deemed incomplete on April 11, 2006. 
 
The current owner, PDG, Inc., requests the approval of a CDP as required by the 
judgement described above.  In addition, the owner is proposing to construct two 
accessory structures for an agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees and 
to install a water tank and power panel for a water well on the subject property which 
require a CDP.  A PAD Permit is also required for the proposed fence as discussed 
above. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
February 2003 - Coastal Act violations (V-2-03-03 and V-2-13-004) recorded 

by the CCC in association with San Mateo County violation, 
VIO 2003-00023, for the unpermitted construction of a 6-ft. 
tall barbed wire fence and installation of no trespassing signs 
along the northern boundary of the property. 

 
April 2, 2003 - Lawsuit filed (San Mateo County Superior Court Case 

No. CIV 430281) regarding Coastal Act violations. 
 
February 9, 2006 - Stipulated judgment required submittal of coastal 

development application to the County of San Mateo within 
60 days of entry of judgment (February 8, 2003) for the new 
fence proposal under specifications agreed to by the CCC. 

 
March 29, 2006 - Application for CDP (PLN 2006-00134) submitted to the 

County of San Mateo. 
 
April 11, 2006 - Application deemed incomplete due to outstanding fees and 

incomplete plans (location of proposed signs and details of 
fence and signs not shown on plans). 

 
April 8, 2013 - No progress made on application.  CCC determined 

construction of the fence was not required because the 
unpermitted fence that was the subject of the violation action 
was removed.  Case closed. 

 
March 11, 2016 - CDP and PAD Permit application, the subject of this 

application, submitted. 
 
July 11, 2016 - Application deemed complete. 
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September 14, 2016 - Release of Negative Declaration and start of 20-day public 
review period. 

 
October 4, 2016 - Close of Negative Declaration public review period. 
 
October 29, 2016 - Information Notice (INF 2016-00076) opened for multiple 

structures discovered on the subject parcel.  No record of 
approved permits for these structures. 

 
November 21, 2016 - Stop Work Notice (SWN 2016-00147) opened due to no 

activity on Information Notice. 
 
December 12, 2016 - Building permit application submitted (BLD 2016-02422) to 

legalize two accessory structures on the subject parcel.  The 
Planning and Building Department approval of the building 
permit application is subject to the approval of the subject 
CDP and PAD Permit. 

 
December 16, 2016 - Application for CDP and PAD Permit revised to include 

construction of two accessory buildings and for an agricultural 
operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees and to install a 
water tank and power panel for a water well on the subject 
property. 

 
May 9, 2017 - Application with revised project scope deemed complete. 
 
June 12, 2017 - Agricultural Advisory Committee reviewed and recommended 

approval of the project. 
 
September 13, 2017 - Planning Commission public hearing date. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Compliance with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has determined that the proposed project complies with all applicable 

County General Plan policies, specifically: 
 
  a. Historical and Archaeological Resources Policies 
 
   Policy 5.1 (Historic Resource Protection) and Policy 5.3 (Protection of 

Archaeological/Paleontological Sites) aim to protect and preserve 
historic resources and archaeological/paleontological sites.  Staff 
forwarded the project referral to the California Historical Resources 
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Information System (CHRIS) for review and comments.  Based on the 
review of their records, no cultural resources exist in the project area 
and no further study of cultural resources was recommended.  CHRIS 
recommended that Staff contact local Native American tribes 
regarding traditional, cultural, and religious heritage values associated 
with the project area.  A tribal consultation list was received from the 
Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) and the local tribes 
listed were contacted.  No response was received from the tribes.  A 
cultural resources inventory report conducted by a registered 
professional archaeologist, Lawrence G. Desmond, Ph. D, was also 
submitted with the project application.  After a site inspection, the 
cultural resources inventory report concluded that there are no 
indications of prehistoric habitation or processing use, and no 
additional archaeological studies were recommended.  The project is 
not expected to impact cultural resources, however, Staff recommends 
Condition Nos. 7 and 8 (see Attachment A) in the unlikely event that 
resources are encountered during project construction. 

 
  b. Rural Land Use Policies 
 
   Policy 9.4 (Land Use Objectives for the Rural Lands) lists objectives to 

protect and enhance the resources of the Rural Lands including 
protection and conservation of vegetation and wildlife resources, 
protection of the unique scenic quality and pastoral character of the 
rural lands, and emphasis on providing a diversity of outdoor 
recreational opportunities for existing and future County residents.  
The proposed fence is located and designed to have a less than 
significant visual impact on its surrounding natural environment.  The 
proposed fence will not affect the pastoral character of the rural lands 
because it will be constructed along the property line and remain at a 
height lower than the existing natural vegetation.  The fence will end at 
least 8 feet from the coastal bluff area to ensure protection of the 
unique scenic quality of the surrounding area.  Mitigation measures 
are included as conditions of approval in Attachment A to mitigate 
potential impacts to special-status species within or near the project 
vicinity.  Lastly, the proposed fence will not affect the Arnold Miller 
Trail because the sole purpose of the fence is to physically delineate 
the subject property from the shoreline access trail and ensure that 
visitors stay on the access trail. 

 
   The accessory structures, water tank, and power panel are proposed 

to be used for the agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress 
trees and will be located in an already disturbed area of the 
subject parcel.  The accessory structures, two sheds of 72 sq. ft. 
and 120 sq. ft., respectively, will be conditioned to be painted a dark 
green color with brown colored roofs to blend in with the surrounding 
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environment.  The power panel will be attached to the existing well 
house approximately 30 feet from the front property line and the 
proposed water tank will be approximately 120 feet from the front 
property line and within the area designated for the agricultural 
operation.  As discussed above, the project has been conditioned to 
mitigate any potential impact to special-status species within or near 
the project vicinity. 

 
  c. Vegetative, Water, Fish, and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.28 (Regulate Development to Protect Sensitive Habitats) 

regulates development activities adjacent to sensitive habitats in order 
to protect rare, endangered, and unique plants and animals from 
reduction, degradation, and a decrease in biological productivity.  A 
Biological Reconnaissance Review (biological report) prepared by 
WRA Environmental Consultants (see Attachment H) found that there 
were no special-status plant species observed in the project vicinity 
during the site visit on March 16, 2016.  The site visit was conducted 
during a period when the species would have been identifiable.  Due 
to lack of appropriate habitat, there are no special-status plant species 
that have the potential to occur in the project vicinity and therefore no 
avoidance measures were recommended. 

 
   The biological report indicates that the California red-legged frog and 

the San Francisco garter snake were listed as species that have the 
potential to occur in the project vicinity, but are unlikely to occur within 
the project site.  There is no pond habitat for the two species on the 
west side of Cabrillo Highway where the project is located, but there is 
a potential for these species to be present in ponds to the east of 
Cabrillo Highway.  Successful dispersal across Cabrillo Highway from 
the ponds in the east is greatly reduced due to high vehicle traffic.  
However, it is not considered a complete barrier.  Both species are 
typically found within 300 feet of pond habitats even when using 
upland refugia habitats except during or shortly after rain events when 
both species may disperse overland.  The project site does not contain 
wetland or aquatic habitats, and no burrows or refugia habitats are 
present.  The closest stream and pond are both located across 
Cabrillo Highway approximately 300 feet and 1,300 feet away, 
respectively, from the project site.  Based on the lack of suitable 
habitat features, the distance from pond and aquatic habitats, and the 
potential barriers for dispersal, the biological report concluded that it is 
unlikely that either species would be found within the project site and 
project vicinity.  However, to ensure that development activities 
adjacent to sensitive habitats are in compliance with this policy and to 
protect these two species from possible reduction or degradation in 
biological productivity, Condition No. 6 is recommended in the event 
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that the species disperse through the project site during rain or shorty 
after rain events. 

 
 2. Compliance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Based on the project proposal, construction of a new fence and two 

accessory structures and installation of a water tank and power panel for a 
domestic water well, a CDP is required pursuant to Section 6328.4 of the 
County Zoning Regulations for development in the Coastal Development 
(CD) District.  Staff has determined that the project is in compliance with all 
applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) Policies, elaborated as follows: 

 
  a. Locating and Planning New Development Component 
 
   Policy 1.8.a (Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Areas) 

allows new development in rural areas only if it will not have significant 
adverse impacts on coastal resources and diminish the ability to keep 
all prime agricultural land and other land suitable for agriculture in 
agricultural production.  The project involves the construction of a 4-ft. 
tall split-rail fence that will be below the height of existing vegetation 
until it approaches the coastal bluff area.  As it approaches the coastal 
bluff area, the fence will be exposed, but will end at least 8 feet from 
the bluff edge thereby preventing it from visually intruding the scenic 
qualities of the bluff area. 

 
   With the exception of the bluff area, the parcel meets the definition of 

Prime Agricultural Land (Policy 5.1.b. (Definition of Prime Agricultural 
Lands)).  The Department of Agriculture Natural Resources 
Conservation Service Web Soil Survey has mapped the parcel’s Storie 
Index as Grade 1.  Construction of the fence will only minimally impact 
prime soils in an area utilized for a shoreline access trail.  The fence 
solely serves as a physical boundary line between the Arnold Miller 
Trail and the subject parcel.  The two accessory structures, water 
tank, and power panel are proposed to be used for the proposed 
agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees.  The project 
will not have a significant impact on coastal resources or diminish 
available agricultural lands. 

 
  b. Agriculture Component 
 
   Policies 5.5 (Permitted Uses on Prime Agricultural Lands Designated 

as Agriculture) and 5.8a (Conversion of Prime Agricultural Land 
Designated as Agriculture) outline the allowed uses and development 
on prime agricultural lands and identify findings for the conversion of 
such lands.  As discussed above, the proposed project is located on 
prime agricultural land, specifically soils classified with a Storie Index 
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of Grade 1- Excellent (Elkhorn sandy loam, thick surface, gently 
sloping) soils.  The coastal bluff area on the western side of the 
property which may partially contain some of the proposed fence is not 
rated.  There are a number of conditionally permitted uses allowed on 
prime agricultural lands designated as agriculture including shoreline 
access trails.  The accessory structures, water tank, and power panel 
for the proposed agricultural operation are permitted in the PAD as 
they are considered non-residential development customarily 
considered accessory to agricultural uses. 

 
The proposed fence is intended to delineate the adjacent shoreline 
access trail, the Arnold Miller Trail, which is a conditionally permitted 
use upon the issuance of a PAD Permit.  Conversion of prime 
agricultural land within a parcel to a conditionally permitted use is 
prohibited unless the following can be demonstrated: 

 
   (1) That no alternative site exists for the use. 
 
    The proposed fence will be used to delineate the subject 

property from the Arnold Miller Trail, a public coastal access 
easement on the adjacent property immediately north.  This 
existing shoreline access trail runs parallel to the northern 
property line of the subject parcel where the proposed fence will 
be constructed to notify the public that the subject parcel is 
private property.  No alternative site exists for the use since it is 
an existing trail. 

 
   (2) Clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agricultural 

and non-agricultural uses. 
 
    The project site is located on a vacant parcel and is adjacent to 

non-agricultural uses.  The Arnold Miller Trail lies between the 
subject parcel and a privately owned parcel with a single-family 
residence.  South of the subject parcel is a General Plan 
designated Open Space area.  The agricultural uses closest to 
the subject parcel are across Cabrillo Highway in the 
northeasterly direction.  The proposed agricultural operation to 
be located on the subject parcel will not require clearly defined 
buffer areas as the growth of the nursery trees will not pose any 
conflicts with the land uses bordering the subject parcel. 

 
   (3) The productivity of any adjacent agricultural land will not be 

diminished. 
 
    Both neighboring properties to the south and north consist of 

Class II soils.  The Arnold Miller Trail is designated for public 
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coastal access where the productivity of the agricultural land has 
already been diminished due to the nature of its use.   The 
neighboring property abutting the subject parcel at the southern 
property line is approximately 400 feet away from the proposed 
fence and is not close enough to be impacted by the project.  
The proposed agricultural operation will be located on the 
subject parcel and is not expected to diminish the productivity of 
adjacent agricultural lands. 

 
   (4) Public service and facility expansions and permitted uses will not 

impair agricultural viability, including by increased assessment 
costs or degraded air and water quality. 

 
    The proposed fence will establish a physical boundary line 

between the subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail, a public 
service permitted use.  The fence will not impair agricultural 
viability and no increased assessment costs or degraded air and 
water quality are expected. 

 
  c. Sensitive Habitats Component 
 
   Policy 7.3 (Protection of Sensitive Habitats) prohibits any development 

which would have a significant adverse impact on sensitive habitat 
areas.  As discussed in Section 1.c above, the biological report 
prepared by WRA Environmental Consultants examined the project 
site as well as areas around it within a designated study area (see 
Attachment H).  Although there were no special-status plant species 
observed within the study area, the biological report identified two 
wildlife species, the California red-legged frog and the San Francisco 
garter snake, as species that have the potential to occur in the project 
vicinity due to the present ponds to the east of Cabrillo Highway.  
However, they are not likely to occur within the project site.  To ensure 
the protection of these species during rain or shortly after rain events, 
mitigation measures were recommended by the project biologist.  
Condition No. 6, included in Attachment A of this report, prohibits 
construction activities during the wet season and within 30 minutes of 
sunrise and sunset.  Erosion control measures will also be required to 
allow passage of protected species as recommended by the project 
biologist. 

 
   Policy 7.3 further recommends that development in areas adjacent to 

sensitive habitats be sited and designed to prevent impacts that could 
significantly degrade sensitive habitats.  In addition, Policy 7.36 
(San Francisco Garter Snake) prohibits any development where there 
is known to be a riparian or wetland location for the San Francisco 
garter snake.  The split-rail design of the fence (a post every 8 feet 
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and the lowest rail being 8 inches above ground) will allow wildlife 
passage.  The proposed fence will also not impact the California 
red-legged frog and the San Francisco garter snake dispersal 
corridors should the species occur in the project vicinity.  The 
accessory structures, water tank, and power panel which will be 
located in an already disturbed area on the subject parcel were 
analyzed in the supplemental letter prepared by the project biologist 
with the determination that no additional impacts are expected (see 
Attachment M).   Further, no riparian or wetland locations are located 
within the project area. 

 
  d. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires new development to be 

located on a portion of a parcel where the development is least visible 
from State and County Scenic Roads, least likely to significantly 
impact views from public viewpoints, and consistent with all other LCP 
requirements which aim to best preserve the visual and open space 
qualities of the parcel overall.  Further, Policy 8.15 (Coastal Views) 
prohibits development (including fences and signs) from substantially 
blocking views to or along the shoreline from coastal roads, vista 
points, trails, coastal accessways, and beaches. 

 
The proposed fence will be located along the northern boundary of the 
subject parcel and within the Cabrillo Highway State Scenic Corridor.  
Existing vegetation including several mature Monterey Cypress trees, 
an access easement shared by neighboring properties, and an 
existing fence lie between the proposed fence and Cabrillo Highway.  
Several mature Monterey Cypress trees are also located on both sides 
of the fence along the eastern boundary line of the subject parcel.  
The proposed 376 ft. long fence will end at least 8 feet from the bluff 
edge and maintain a height of 4 ft. which will be lower in height than 
most of the vegetation along the Arnold Miller Trail.  The design and 
length of the fence allow it to be the least intrusive and least likely to 
significantly impact views and visibility.  Further, the proposed split-rail 
fence is consistent with State and local parks department standards 
for trail fencing. 
 
The proposed accessory structures, water tank, and power panel will 
be located on the eastern side of the subject parcel.  Due to the height 
of the mature Monterey Cypress trees along Cabrillo Highway and on 
both sides of the fence along the eastern boundary line, the accessory 
structures, water tank, and power panel will not be visible from the 
Cabrillo Highway State Scenic Corridor.  The colors, materials, and 
location of the accessory structures will minimize the visual impact 
from the Arnold Miller Trail.  The water tank and power panel will be 
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located over 350 feet away from the Arnold Miller Trail and are 
therefore not expected to have a visual impact from public viewpoints.  
Various vegetation from low lying coastal scrub to mature Monterey 
Cypress trees throughout the entire property will also provide 
additional screening to minimize any potential visual impacts. 
 
Furthermore, the agricultural operation is proposed to be located on 
the eastern side of the subject parcel and a third of the subject parcel 
(1.4 acres of 3.71 acres) will be used.  As discussed in the Monterey 
Cypress Incubation/Propagation Project document submitted by the 
applicant (see Attachment G) and supplemental letter from the project 
biologist (see Attachment M), the strategy for this agricultural 
operation would be to provide Monterey Cypress seeds and seedlings 
with graduated mowed strips running from north to south to allow the 
existing, untouched vegetation on both sides to provide wind 
protection and help prevent wind burn during their initial 
establishment.  The trees will grow within 5, 10, and 25 gallon pots 
and are not expected to grow more than 8 to 10 feet in height before 
being moved to a different location for purchase.  The mowing 
practices will be equivalent to typical agricultural mowing practices 
commonly found on the coast near Pescadero and surrounding areas 
bordering Half Moon Bay.  Based on the discussions above, the 
proposed project is expected to preserve the visual and open space 
qualities of the subject parcel and allow for an agricultural use, a 
permitted use in the PAD Zoning District to successfully operate. 

 
   Policy 8.18 (Development Design) and Policy 8.19 (Colors and 

Materials) require that development blend in with and be subordinate 
to the environment and character of the surrounding area by 
employing colors and materials which blend, rather than contrast, with 
the surrounding physical conditions of the site.  The split-rail design of 
the fence allows vegetation to grow freely while the proposed natural 
wood material of the fence help integrate it with the surrounding 
environment and not significantly impact views from the Arnold Miller 
Trail.  Policy 8.19 also prohibits highly reflective surfaces and colors 
except those of solar energy devices.  The three permanent 12-inch 
by 18-inch signs to be installed on the fence will be non-reflective.  
As discussed above, the accessory structures, water tank, and power 
panel will be located and designed to blend in and be subordinate to 
the environment and character of the surrounding area. 

 
  e. Shoreline Access Component 
 
   Policy 10.9 (Public Safety) aims to provide safe access to shoreline 

destinations such as bluffs which are large enough and of physical 
character to accommodate safety improvements and which provide 
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room for public use as a vista point.  The existing Arnold Miller Trail on 
the adjacent parcel is accessed from an unpaved road that serves the 
subject parcel and is shared with neighboring properties.  A “Coastal 
View” sign with an arrow pointing right can be seen from the entrance 
from Cabrillo Highway.  Approximately 240 feet north from this sign is 
the entrance to the Arnold Miller Trail.  The trail follows the western 
boundary line of the subject parcel eventually reaching the bluff area.  
At approximately 396 feet west, a lockable chain gate will be installed 
along the proposed fence to allow public access to a small beach.  
The gate will allow the fence to continue west along the boundary line 
to delineate the property line while maintaining public access along the 
Arnold Miller Trail.  The proposed fence and gate will not impact public 
access and public safety of the Arnold Miller Trail.  The purpose of the 
fence is to create a physical boundary between the subject parcel 
(private property) and the trail.  The fence will not encroach or impede 
on the trail and will be located completely on the subject parcel. 

 
The project will also comply with Policy 10.40 (Signing and Publicizing 
Access) requiring that all signs for shoreline access areas be 
distinctive in their design, easy to understand, and uniform.  Three 
identical permanent non-reflective signs will be installed.  Two signs 
will be located on each side of the lockable chain gate approximately 
396 ft. west from where the fence starts at the northeast section of the 
property.  The third sign will be 20 ft. from the start of the fence.  As 
recommended by the California Coastal Commission in a response 
letter dated September 26, 2016 (see Attachment L), the sign detail 
will read as:  “No Trespassing on Private Property.  Stay on Public 
Access Path.”  The sign detail serves to clearly inform the public that 
the Arnold Miller Trail and coastal bluff are accessible.  The County 
Department of Public Works has also conditionally approved the 
project to require appropriate signage to clearly delineate public 
access to the Arnold Miller Trail. 

 
 3. Compliance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Zoning Regulations 
 
   The subject parcel contains prime soil, specifically soils classified with 

a Storie Index of Grade 1 - Excellent (Elkhorm sandy loam, thick 
surface, gently sloping) soils.  A portion of the proposed fence will be 
located in the coastal bluff area.  This area is not rated. 

 
   Section 6352 of the County Zoning Regulations states that agriculture 

and non-residential development customarily considered accessory to 
agricultural uses are allowed on prime agricultural lands.  The 
applicant is proposing an agricultural operation to incubate and 



 

15 

propagate Monterey Cypress trees from seeds and seedlings.  
The objective of the agricultural operation is to successfully acclimate 
Monterey Cypress trees to coastal environmental conditions so that 
they may be transplanted to the Northern California coastal zone area.  
The trees will primarily be planted in pots and grow up to 8 to 10 feet 
before being relocated for purchase.  A portable above-ground drip 
system is proposed to minimize site disturbance and allow for custom 
watering of the plant stock.  This agricultural operation is an allowed 
use in the PAD Zoning District.  The two accessory structures, water 
tank, and power panel to electrify one of the wells on the property will 
be used for the proposed agricultural operation and is therefore 
considered non-residential development that is accessory to an 
agricultural use. 

 
   The proposed fence is regulated under Section 6412 (Yards:  General 

Provisions and Exception) of the County Zoning Regulations (see 
discussion in Section 3.b below).  However, the proposed fence will 
establish a physical border between private property and the Arnold 
Miller Trail.  Section 6353 of the County Zoning Regulations states 
that shoreline access trails are allowed on prime agricultural lands 
upon issuance of a PAD Permit.  Since the proposed fence is related 
to the Arnold Miller Trail, a shoreline access trail, a PAD Permit is 
required. 

 
   The proposed accessory structures will comply with all applicable 

PAD regulations including setbacks and height requirements as shown 
below: 

 

PAD Development Standards 

 Required Proposed 

Minimum Height 36 feet 8 feet 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 30 feet 30 feet 

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 20 feet > 100 feet 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 feet > 300 feet 
 
   In order to approve and issue a PAD Permit, the project must also 

comply with the substantive criteria for the issuance of a PAD Permit, 
as applicable and delineated in Section 6355 (Substantive Criteria for 
Issuance of a Planned Agricultural Permit) of the County Zoning 
Regulations.  As proposed and conditioned, the proposal was found to 
be consistent with the following applicable criteria: 
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   General Criteria 
 
   (1) The encroachment of all development upon land which is 

suitable for agricultural use shall be minimized. 
 
   (2) All development permitted on a site shall be clustered. 
 
   (3) Every project shall conform to the Development Review Criteria 

contained in Chapter 20A.2 of the San Mateo County Ordinance 
Code. 

 
   The proposed fence will be located along the northern boundary line 

of the subject parcel.  Based on the proposed location, the fence is 
expected to only minimally impact land suitable for agricultural use.  
The two proposed accessory structures, water tank, and power panel 
will be used for the proposed agricultural operation to grow Monterey 
Cypress trees.  The accessory structures will be located on the 
eastern section of the parcel within the proposed area of the 
agricultural operation and at a location within close proximity of the 
entrance of the subject parcel.  The water tank and power panel will 
be located in the southeastern corner of the property also within the 
proposed area of the agricultural operation and approximately 40 feet 
from the well easement on the property.  The accessory structures, 
water tank, and power panel are all allowed uses in the PAD Zoning 
District and do not require a PAD Permit. 

 
   As discussed in the sections above, the proposed fence will be 

designed and located to reduce potential impacts to the environment 
and will blend in with the natural topography of the surrounding area.  
The fence will be screened by existing vegetation to protect and 
enhance public views within the Cabrillo Highway State Scenic 
Corridor.  Lastly, the proposed project has been conditioned to 
minimize impacts on hydrologic processes by minimizing grading and 
installing and maintaining active sediment and erosion control 
measures and cultural resources in the event they are discovered 
within the project vicinity. 

 
   Therefore, the proposed fence conforms to the applicable 

Development Review Criteria in Chapter 20A.2 of the San Mateo 
County Ordinance Code. 

 
   Water Supply Criteria 
 
   (1) The existing availability of an adequate and potable well water 

source shall be demonstrated for all non-agricultural uses 
according to the following criteria:  each existing parcel 
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developed with non-agricultural uses, or parcel legalized in 
accordance with Local Coastal Program Policy 1.29, shall 
demonstrate a safe and adequate well water source located on 
that parcel. 

 
   (2) Adequate and sufficient water supplies needed for agricultural 

production and sensitive habitat protection in the watershed are 
not diminished. 

 
   There are three wells on the project parcel.  A well access easement 

at the southeastern corner of the property is shared between the 
subject parcel and adjacent parcel immediately north for shared use of 
the well located approximately 75 feet from the southeastern corner of 
the property.  A water tank and power panel are included in the project 
proposal for the water well located approximately 30 feet from the 
southeastern corner of the property.  There is no residential 
development on the project parcel at this time.  In addition, there are 
no additional permits required for the water well to be used for 
agricultural use.  This well will provide adequate and sufficient water 
supplies needed for agricultural production.  Avoidance measures to 
be installed and implemented during construction were recommended 
by the project biologist (WRA Environmental Consultants) to mitigate 
any potential impacts to special-status species that have the potential 
to occur within or near the project area.  Although no impact is 
expected, these avoidance measures will ensure sensitive habitat 
protection in the watershed.  The mitigation measures have been 
included as conditions of approval in Attachment A. 

 
   Criteria for the Conversion of Prime Agricultural Lands 
 
   General Criteria 
 
   Prime Agricultural Land within a parcel shall not be converted to uses 

permitted by a Planned Agricultural Permit unless it can be 
demonstrated that: 

 
   (1) No alternative site exists on the parcel for the use. 
 
   (2) Clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agricultural 

and non-agricultural uses. 
 
   (3) The productivity of an adjacent agricultural land will not be 

diminished. 
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   (4) Public service and facility expansions and permitted uses will not 
impair agricultural viability, including by increased assessment 
costs or degraded air and water quality. 

 
   As discussed in the sections above, the subject parcel contains prime 

soil, specifically soils classified with a Storie Index of Grade 1, 
Excellent (Elkhorm sandy loam, thick surface, gently sloping) soils.  
A portion of the proposed fence will be located in the coastal bluff 
area.  This area is not rated. 

 
   The proposed fence will be located along the northern boundary line of 

the property.  The fence will be used as a physical delineation 
between the subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail.  No alternative 
site for this purpose exists on the subject parcel.  After installation of 
the fence, the subject parcel will continue to be available for 
agricultural use.  The project parcel will not impact other agricultural 
uses as the parcel is bordered by a parcel developed with a single-
family residence to the north, a parcel designated as Open Space to 
the south, Cabrillo Highway to the east, and coastal bluffs to the west.  
The proposed project will not impact the productivity of adjacent 
agricultural land as it will not introduce a use that would pose conflicts 
with agriculture.  Lastly, the fence will establish a physical boundary 
line between the subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail, a public 
service permitted use.  The fence will not impair agricultural viability as 
discussed earlier in this report.  No increased assessment costs or 
degraded air and water quality are expected. 

 
   Agriculturally Related Uses Criteria 
 
   For uses ancillary to agriculture, facilities for the processing, storing, 

packaging, and shipping of agricultural products, and commercial 
woodlots and temporary storage logs, the following additional criteria 
applies: 

 
   (1) The area of Prime Agricultural Land converted shall be as small 

as possible. 
 
   (2) In all cases, the area of Prime Agricultural Land converted shall 

not exceed 3 acres. 
 
   Although the proposed fence is not for a use ancillary to agriculture, 

the proposed project also includes two accessory structures, a water 
tank, and power panel which will all be accessory to the proposed 
agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees. 
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   The 72 sq. ft. and 120 sq. ft. accessory structures proposed are both 
8 feet tall and will be relocated from 10 feet to 30 feet from the eastern 
boundary line of the subject parcel to comply with the minimum front 
yard setback required in the PAD Zoning District.  As discussed in the 
sections above, the accessory structures will be used to store supplies 
and tools for the agricultural operation.  A portable above-ground drip 
system will be used to minimize site disturbance and allow for custom 
watering of the plant stock.  The water tank will be located 
approximately 120 feet from the eastern boundary line of the property 
and within the area designated for the agricultural operation.  The 
power panel for the water well will be attached to the existing well 
house located approximately 25 feet from the eastern boundary line.  
There will be a power line installed underground for the power panel.  
The accessory structures, water tank, and power panel will be located 
in an already disturbed area on the subject parcel.  Only the minimum 
amount of Prime Agricultural Land is expected to be converted as 
required for the relocation of the accessory structures and installation 
of the water tank, power panel, and associated underground power 
line.  The proposed project will convert only a minimal amount of 
Prime Agricultural Land and the area to be converted is less than 
3 acres. 

 
  b. Fence Height Regulations 
 
   The proposed fence is in compliance with the regulations in 

Section 6412 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations as 
shown in the chart below: 

 

Fence Height Regulations 

 Required Proposed 

Maximum Height in Front Yard Area 4 feet 4 feet 

Maximum Height in Side & Rear Yard Area 6 feet 4 feet 

Note:  For parcels located inside the Coastal Zone, fences associated with an agricultural use are 
regulated by the Local Coastal Program. 

 
B. REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
 
 The California Coastal Commission (CCC) responded to Planning Staff’s referral 

for this project with a letter dated April 19, 2016 (see Attachment J).  The 
response letter provided background information regarding the Coastal Act 
violations, V-2-03-03 and V-2-13-004, associated with the unpermitted barbed 
wire fence as discussed in the Background section above.  The CCC 
recommended that Planning Staff evaluate the project’s consistency with LCP 
policies for the protection of scenic resources.  The CCC also stated in the letter 
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that the Arnold Miller Trail and bluff top area are to remain accessible to the public 
at all times. 

 
 In addition, during the review period of the IS/MND, the CCC submitted a letter 

with comments dated September 26, 2016 (see Attachment L).  The CCC 
recommended that Planning Staff review the project for compliance with LCP 
regulations on agricultural resources and that the sign details on the proposed 
fence to be revised to read “No Trespassing on Private Property.  Stay on Public 
Access Path.”  The applicant revised the sign details as recommended. 

 
 After the project scope was revised to include the construction of two accessory 

structures and the installation of a water tank and power panel for a water well on 
the property, Planning Staff sent the CCC a revised referral in which a response 
letter was received on January 3, 2017 (see Attachment L).  The CCC 
recommended that Planning Staff re-visit the IS/MND prepared for the original 
project scope to determine if the changes made to the project would result in any 
additional environmental impacts.  The CCC stated in the letter that the project 
must be reviewed for its potential impact on agricultural resources, sensitive 
habitats, and water supply for agricultural production. 

 
 The applicant submitted a supplemental letter from the project biologist stating 

that the revised project proposal is not expected to have any additional impacts 
(see Attachment M).  However, Planning Staff determined that the revised project 
scope did not meet the criteria of Section 1503.5 of CEQA Guidelines, requiring 
recirculation of a revised IS/MND. 

 
 As discussed in Section A.2 above, construction of these structures and 

installation of the water tank and power panel are consistent with all applicable 
LCP policies.  The supplemental letter submitted by the project biologist reviewed 
the additional project scope including the agricultural operation and determined 
that no additional avoidance measures were recommended (see Attachment M).  
As approved and conditioned, the project complies with all applicable LCP 
policies. 

 
C. REVIEW BY THE AGRICULTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
 The Agricultural Advisory Committee (AAC) reviewed and recommended approval 

of the proposed project at their June 12, 2017 public meeting. 
 
D. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 As described above, an Initial Study (IS) and Mitigated Negative Declaration 

(MND) have been prepared and circulated for this project in compliance with the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (see Attachment K).  The public 
comment period began on September 14, 2016 and ended on October 4, 2016.  
Comments were received by the California Coastal Commission as discussed in 
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the Review by the California Coastal Commission section above.  After the 
project proposal was revised to include two accessory structures, a water tank, 
and power panel, the applicant submitted a supplemental letter from the project 
biologist (WRA Environmental Consultants) stating that the revised project 
proposal is not expected to have any additional impacts (see Attachment M).  
Staff determined that the changes in project scope did not meet the criteria of 
Section 15073.5 of CEQA Guidelines, requiring recirculation of the IS/MND.  
Mitigation measures from the IS/MND have been included as conditions of 
approval in Attachment A. 

 
E. OTHER REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 

 Approve Conditions Deny 

Building Inspection Section X   

Cal-Fire X X  

Department of Public Works X X  

Geotechnical Section X   

Environmental Health Division X X  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Site Map 
C. Easement Map 
D. Survey 
E. Fence Plan 
F. Accessory Structure Specifications 
G. Monterey Cypress Incubation/Propagation Project Information 
H. Biological Reconnaissance Review by WRA Environmental Consultants, dated 

May 26, 2016 
I. Geotechnical Letter by Sigma Prime Geosciences, Inc., dated March 7, 2016 
J. California Coastal Commission Letter for Original Project Scope, dated April 19, 

2016 
K. Initial Study (IS) and Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), dated September 14, 

2016 
L. California Coastal Commission Letter for IS/MND, dated September 26, 2016 
M. Supplemental Biological Review for Revised Project Scope by WRA 

Environmental Consultants, dated March 3, 2017 
N. California Coastal Commission Letter for Revised Project Scope, dated January 3, 

2017 
 
CJM:jlh – CJMBB0420_WJU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2016-00106 Hearing Date:  September 13, 2017 
 
Prepared By: Carmelisa Morales For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Find: 
 
1. That the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment of San 

Mateo County. 
 
2. That the Mitigated Negative Declaration is complete, correct, and adequate and 

prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act and 
applicable State and County guidelines. 

 
3. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project, if subject to the mitigation measures contained in the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration, will have a significant effect on the environment.  The Initial 
Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration identify potential significant impacts to 
biological resources, cultural resources, geology and soils, and noise.  The 
mitigation measures contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration have been 
included as conditions of approval in this attachment.  As proposed and mitigated, 
the project would not result in any significant environmental impacts. 

 
4. That the mitigation measures in the Mitigated Negative Declaration and agreed to 

by the owner have been placed as conditions on the project which satisfy the 
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan requirements of the California Public 
Resources Code Section 21081.6. 

 
Regarding the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
5. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials, and 

as conditioned, conforms with the plans, policies, requirements, and standards of 
the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  The plans and materials have 
been reviewed against the Zoning Regulations and the project has been 
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conditioned to minimize impacts to the location and planning of new development, 
agriculture, sensitive habitats, visual resources, and shoreline access in 
accordance with the components of the Local Coastal Program. 

 
6. That the project conforms to the findings required by policies of the San Mateo 

County Local Coastal Program.  Specifically, that the proposed project is 
conditionally permitted with the issuance of a Planned Agricultural District permit, 
that the project has been proposed to be located in an area that has been defined 
as “Prime Agricultural Land”, and that the proposed project converts only a small 
portion of the parcel leaving the remainder of the parcel available for agricultural 
uses such as the proposed agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees.  
In addition, the project will not be visible from scenic roadways or corridors and 
will be mitigated to prevent potential impacts to coastal resources and sensitive 
habitats. 

 
Regarding the Planned Agricultural Permit, Find: 
 
General Criteria 
 
7. That the encroachment of all development upon land, which is suitable for 

agricultural use, is minimized.  The proposed project results in only minimal site 
disturbance and converts only a small portion of the project parcel.  The remaining 
portion of the parcel will be available for future agricultural activities. 

 
8. That the project conforms to the Development Review Criteria contained in 

Chapter 20A.2 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code.  The project will be 
designed and located to reduce impacts to the environment and blend in with the 
natural topography of the surrounding area.  The project will be screened by 
existing vegetation which will continue to protect and enhance public views within 
the scenic corridor.  As conditioned, the project will minimize impacts on 
hydrologic processes by minimizing grading and installing and maintaining active 
sediment and erosion control measures and cultural resources in the event they 
are discovered within or near the project vicinity. 

 
Water Supply Criteria 
 
9. That the existing availability of potable and adequate on-site well water source for 

all non-agricultural uses is demonstrated.  The project parcel currently has three 
wells with one well shared between the project parcel and the neighboring parcel 
immediately north.  There are no non-agricultural uses on the property at this time. 

 
10. That adequate and sufficient water supplies needed for agricultural production and 

sensitive habitat protection in the watershed are not diminished.  The proposed 
project includes a water tank and power panel for an existing domestic water well 
on the subject parcel.  As conditioned, the proposed project will require the 
installation and implementation of avoidance measures prior to the start of 
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construction to mitigate any potential impacts to sensitive habitats in the 
watershed. 

 
Criteria for the Conversion of Prime Agricultural Land 
 
11. That there are no alternative sites that exist on the parcel for the use.  The sole 

purpose of the proposed fence is to physically delineate the subject parcel from 
the Arnold Miller Trail.  No alternative sites exist for this specific purpose.  The 
proposed project also includes the construction of two accessory structures for the 
proposed agricultural operation to grow Monterey Cypress trees and the 
installation of a water tank and power panel for a domestic water well on the 
property.  The two accessory structures, water tank, and power panel are all 
accessory to the permitted agricultural use on the subject parcel. 

 
12. That clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agricultural and non-

agricultural uses.  The proposed fence will be used as a physical delineation 
between the subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail.  The proposed fence will 
act as a clearly defined buffer area for the proposed agricultural operation on the 
subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail which is located on the adjacent parcel 
immediately north. 

 
13. That the productivity of adjacent agricultural land will not be diminished.  The 

project parcel is adjacent to a parcel developed with a single-family residence to 
the north, a parcel designated as Open Space to the south, Cabrillo Highway to 
the east, and coastal bluffs to the west.  The proposed project will not impact the 
productivity of adjacent agricultural land as the project will not introduce a use that 
is incompatible with agriculture. 

 
14. That public service and facility expansions and permitted uses will not impair 

agricultural viability, including by increased assessment costs or degraded air and 
water quality.  The proposed fence will establish a physical boundary line between 
the subject parcel and the Arnold Miller Trail, a public service permitted use.  The 
fence will not impair agricultural viability and no increased assessment costs or 
degraded air and water quality are expected. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the 

Planning Commission on August 23, 2017.  Any changes or revisions to the 
approved plans shall be submitted to the Community Development Director for 
review and approval prior to implementation.  Minor adjustments to the project 
may be approved by the Community Development Director if they are consistent 
with the intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval. 
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2. This permit shall be valid for one (1) year.  Any extension of this permit shall 
require submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable 
permit extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Removal of any tree with 

a circumference of 55 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the ground, 
shall require additional review by the Community Development Director prior to 
removal. 

 
4. This permit does not allow for the removal of any vegetation or development 

within the Arnold Miller Trail.  Any proposed vegetation removal or developments 
within the Arnold Miller Trail shall be subject to the review and issuance of a 
separate Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural District Permit. 

 
5. The applicant shall paint the proposed accessory structures dark green and the 

roofs shall be painted a brown color.  Two copies of color samples shall be 
submitted to the Current Planning Section at the time of application for a building 
permit.  Color verification will be confirmed by the Current Planning Section prior 
to a final inspection for the building permit. 

 
6. The applicant shall remove all structures located on the subject parcel that are 

not considered non-residential development accessory to an agricultural use 
which include two ground level decks, the screening wall, tables, and benches 
within 10 days of approval of this permit.  The applicant shall submit photo 
verification to the current Planning Section at the time of application for a building 
permit to confirm that the structures have been removed. 

 
7. The applicant shall remove the portable toilet facility located on the subject parcel 

within 10 days of approval of this permit.  A portable toilet facility is not allowed on 
the subject parcel until the stated agricultural use has been established.  The 
applicant shall provide proper documentation and photo verification to the 
Planning and Building Department to confirm the agricultural use on-site.  All 
future toilet facilities (both fixed and portable toilet facilities) proposed shall comply 
with Section 3457 (Field Sanitation) of the Title 8 California Code of Regulations 
and is subject to review and approval by the County Environmental Health 
Division. 

 
8. The Department of Fish and Game (DFG) has determined that this project is not 

exempt from the DFG California Environmental Quality Act filing fees per Fish and 
Game Section 711.4.  The applicant shall pay to the San Mateo County 
Recorder’s Office the most current DFG filing fee plus the applicable recording fee 
at the time of filing of the Notice of Determination by the San Mateo County 
Planning and Building Department staff within ten (10) business days of the 
approval. 
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9. The provisions of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance shall govern all 
grading on and adjacent to this site.  Prior to any on-site grading, the applicant 
may be required to obtain a grading permit, or grading permit exemption from the 
Current Planning Section.  A grading permit is required if 250 cubic yards or more 
of earth is to be removed or if a cut or fill exceeds two (2) feet in vertical depth, 
measured from ground level.  No grading, requiring a permit or exemption, shall 
occur until after such permit is approved. 

 
10. Mitigation Measure 1:  The applicant shall implement the following measures 

during construction to protect the California red-legged frog and the San Francisco 
garter snake which may pass through the work area during the rainy season: 

 
 a. Project activities should be conducted during the dry season (June to 

October 31) when frogs are not likely to disperse through the work zone. 
 
 b. Project activities should be avoided within 30 minutes after sunrise or within 

30 minutes prior to sunset when frogs are more active. 
 
 c. Any erosion control materials used on-site should not contain plastic mon-

filament netting (erosion control matting), rolled erosion control products, or 
similar materials because the California red-legged frog, the San Francisco 
garter snake, and other species may become entangled or trapped in it.  
Tightly woven fiber netting or similar material should be used at the project 
site to ensure that amphibian and reptile species do not get trapped.  This 
limitation should be communicated to the contractor. 

 
11. Mitigation Measure 2:  If archaeological and/or cultural resources are 

encountered during grading or construction activities, work shall be temporarily 
halted within 30 ft. of the discovered materials and workers shall avoid altering the 
materials and their context until a qualified professional archaeologist has 
evaluated the situation and provided appropriate recommendations.  The project 
applicant or archaeologist shall immediately notify the Current Planning Section of 
any discoveries made and shall provide the Current Planning Section with a copy 
of the archaeologist’s report and recommendations prior to any further grading or 
construction activity in the vicinity. 

 
12. Mitigation Measure 3:  A discovery of a paleontological specimen during any 

phase of the project shall result in a work stoppage in the vicinity of the find until it 
can be evaluated by a professional paleontologist.  Should loss or damage be 
detected, additional protective measures or further action (e.g., resource removal), 
as determined by a professional paleontologist, shall be implemented to mitigate 
the impact. 

 
13. Mitigation Measure 4:  Use existing roads to the maximum extent feasible to 

avoid additional surface disturbance. 
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14. Mitigation Measure 5:  During all phases of the project, keep equipment and 
vehicles within the limits of the previously disturbed areas of the project site. 

 
15. Mitigation Measure 6:  The property owner, applicant, and contractors must be 

prepared to carry out the requirements of California State law with regard to the 
discovery of human remains during construction, whether historic or prehistoric.  
In the event that any human remains are encountered during site disturbance, all 
ground-disturbing work shall cease immediately and the County coroner shall be 
notified immediately.  If the coroner determines the remains to be Native 
American, the Native American Heritage Commission shall be contacted within 
24 hours.  A qualified archaeologist, in consultation with the Native American 
Heritage Commission, shall recommend subsequent measures for disposition of 
the remains. 

 
16. Mitigation Measure 7:  Implement Best Management Practices (BMPs) for 

erosion and sediment control during all phases of building to include pre- and 
post-construction activities. 

 
17. Mitigation Measure 8:  Prior to the beginning of any construction or grading 

activities, the applicant shall implement the approved erosion and sediment 
control plan if applicable.  Erosion control measure deficiencies, as they occur, 
shall be immediately corrected.  The goal is to prevent sediment and other 
pollutants from leaving the project site and to protect all exposed earth surfaces 
from erosive forces.  Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site 
Supervision Guidelines,” including: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30.  Stabilizing shall include both 
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and 
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants 
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area. 

 
 b. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 c. Controlling and preventing the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 d. Using sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

the site and obtaining all necessary permits. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
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 f. Delineating with field markers clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive 
or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses. 

 
 g. Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 
 h. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
 
 i. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access 

points. 
 
 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
 l. The contractor shall train and provide instructions to all employees and 

subcontractors regarding the construction Best Management Practices. 
 
 m. The approved erosion and sediment control plan shall be implemented prior 

to the beginning of construction. 
 
18. Mitigation Measure 9:  The applicant shall implement erosion control measures 

prior to the beginning of construction operations.  Such activities shall not 
commence until the associated building permit for the project has been issued if 
applicable. 

 
19. Mitigation Measure 10:  Noise levels produced by proposed construction 

activities shall comply with the San Mateo County Noise Ordinance contained in 
Chapter 4.88 (Noise Regulations) of the County Ordinance Code.  Construction 
activities shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through 
Friday, and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays.  Construction operations shall be 
prohibited on Sundays and any national holidays. 

 
20. Construction equipment shall comply with the County’s Energy Efficiency Climate 

Action Plan (EECAP) for construction vehicle idling as applicable considering the 
sensitive nature of the project area.  Specifically, Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District Best Management Practices for Mitigating Criteria Air 
Pollutants and Precursors: 

 
 a. All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 

areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day. 
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 b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 
covered. 

 
 c. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed 

using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day. 
 
 d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 miles per hour. 
 
 e. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 

use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxics Control Measure Title 13, Section 2485 of 
California Code of Regulations).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 
 f. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.  All equipment shall be 
check by a certified visible emissions evaluator. 

 
 g. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact 

at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints.  This person shall respond 
and take corrective action within 48 hours.  The Air District’s phone number 
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations. 

 
Cal-Fire 
 
21. The proposed gate will require a Knox Padlock.  For an application or further 

information, contact the San Mateo County Fire Marshal’s Office at 650/573-3846. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
22. The applicant shall submit documentation of ingress/egress easements as noted 

on the plans to the Department of Public Works for review. 
 
23. The applicant shall post and maintain directional signs that are clearly identifiable 

to the public for access routes designated by the public easements on these 
properties. 

 
Environmental Health Division 
 
24. Any future development proposed involving plumbing fixtures and wastewater 

treatment will require review and approval from the County Environmental Health 
Division. 
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March 3, 2017 

Byung Ju 
Pacific Development Group Inc 
46790 Lakeview Boulevard 
Fremont, CA 94538 

Re:  Monterey Cypress Nursery Project of the Ju Property in Pescadero, California 

Dear Mr. Ju: 

The purpose of this letter is to assess potential impacts for the Cypress Nursery Project 
component of the proposed activities on the Ju Property located in Pescadero, San Mateo County, 
California (APN 086-211-030) (Study Area).  WRA performed previous site assessments on the 
overall property (WRA 2015) and the eastern edge of the property (WRA 2016), and received the 
nursery project plans for review in early 2017.   

In the 2015 WRA memorandum, property is noted 
as zoned by the County of San Mateo as a 
“Planned Agricultural District”.   It is currently an 
open, undeveloped parcel situated between the 
Cabrillo Highway and the Pacific Ocean.  Under 
existing conditions, the majority of the site is 
covered with dense vegetation typical of coastal 
scrub habitat in the region.  Along the eastern edge 
of the property, non-native grassland and areas of 
mustard (Brassica sp.) has been mowed and 
access roads are in place. Plant species observed 
on the property during WRA’s April 9, 2015 site 
visit included mature coyote brush (Baccharis 
pilularis) shrubs, as well as a mix of native and 
non-native herbaceous species including 
blackberry (Rubus sp.), coastal bush lupine (Lupinus arboreus), California poppy (Eschscholzia 
californica), poison oak (Toxicodendron diversilobum), seaside woolly sunflower (Eriophyllum 
staechadifolium), thrift seapink (Armeria maritima), coast dudleya (Dudleya sp.), soap plant 
(Chlorogalum pomeridianum), Scarlet pimpernel (Anagallis arvensis), pampas grass (Cortaderia 
sp.), mustard, ripgut brome (Bromus diandrus) and iceplant (Carpobrotus edulis).   

Proposed Nursery Activities 

The Proposed Cypress Project will be located along the eastern portion of the site. Based on 
our review of the nursery boundary map (attached; Turnrose land Surveying 2016), the 

Figure 1Mowed area during the 2015 site visit
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proposed sheds will be located within the currently mowed portions of the site.  The Cypress 
Project has five phases; Phases 1 through 4 will include small areas of localized mowing within the 
coastal scrub.  The strategy is to provide seedlings with graduated mowed strips running from North 
to South; the existing, untouched vegetation on either side of these bands will provide wind 
protection to the seedlings and help prevent wind burn during their initial establishment.  This allows 
for existing vegetation to continue to grow between the rows until such time there are enough 
acclimated Cypress trees to provide wind break for new set of phased Cypress seedlings.  The 
mowing practices shall be equivalent to typical agricultural mowing practices commonly found on the 
coast near Pescadero & surrounding areas bordering Half Moon Bay, California. 

Discussion and Recommendations 

Based on the information provided by the client, our previous site visits, and the proposed Nursery 
Project maps, the proposed project activities will not permanently impact sensitive biological 
communities or special-status plant or animal species beyond the effects of current allowed 
agricultural practices.   

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Leslie Lazarotti 

References 

Turnrose Land Surveying.  Boundary Map.  Dated 12/7/16 

WRA, Inc (WRA).  2015.  Response to January 20, 2010 letter from the County of San Mateo 
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WRA.  2016.  Biological Reconnaissance Review of the [Fence Installation Project] of the Ju 
Property.  Letter Report dated May 26, 2016. 
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